CLEVELAND COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

<u>January 3, 2013</u>

The Cleveland County Board of Commissioners met in a regular session on this date, at the

hour of 6:00 p.m., in the Commission Chamber of the Cleveland County Administrative Offices.

PRESENT: Ronald J. Hawkins, Chairman

Jason Falls, Vice-Chairman

Eddie Holbrook Commissioner,

Johnny Hutchins, Commissioner

Susan Allen, Commissioner

Eddie Bailes, County Manager

Kerri Melton, County Clerk

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Ronnie Hawkins called the meeting to order and led the audience in the "Pledge of

Allegiance" to the flag of the United States of America. Rit Varriele, of Elizabeth Baptist Church, provided

the invocation for the meeting. He took a moment to introduce all Elected Officials and Veteran's who were

in attendance.

SENATOR WARREN DANIEL: OATH OF OFFICE

North Carolina Court of Appeals Judge Donna S. Stroud administered the oath of Office to Warren

Daniel for the office of North Carolina Senator.

REPRESENTATIVE TIM MOORE: OATH OF OFFICE

North Carolina Court of Appeals Judge Donna S. Stroud administered the oath of Office to Tim

Moore for the office of North Carolina House Representative.

COMMENTS

Commissioners, as well as Senator Daniel and Representative Moore, made comments regarding the

event.

ADJOURN

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, Jason Falls made the motion,

seconded by Johnny Hutchins, and unanimously adopted by the Board, to adjourn the meeting. The next

regular meeting of the Commission is scheduled for *Tuesday*, *December 4*, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. in this

Commission Chamber.

Ronald J. Hawkins, Chairman

Cleveland County Board of Commissioners

Kerri Melton, CMC, Clerk Cleveland County Board of Commissioners